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Justifications 

Lots 31 RP and 32 RP in D.D. 121, Ping Shan, Yuen Long, New Territories 

   

1. Application Background 

1.1. This application is a subject of the previous approved planning application no. A/YL-

PS/618. The applicant has temporary stopped the operation due to the market downturn 

in the past few years. He would like to apply the same use to continue the operation. 

Most of the parameters are remain unchanged. 

2. The Proposed Use 

2.1. The proposed use is “Proposed Temporary Shop and Services (Car Showroom) and Car 

Testing Centre with Ancillary Office” for a Period of 3 Years. 

3. Location 

3.1. The application site is on Lots 31 RP and 32 RP in D.D. 121, Ping Shan, Yuen Long, 

New Territories. 

4. Site Area  

4.1. The total site area is about 2,259 m2. No government land is involved. The site boundary 

remains the same as the previously approved application no. A/YL-PS/618. 

5. Planning Context 

5.1. The site falls within “Government, Institute or Community” (“G/IC”) (about 79.6%), 

“Residential (Group B) 1” (“R(B)1”) (about 10.9%) and “Village Type Development” 

(“V”) (about 9.5%) zones on the Approved Ping Shan Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. 

S/YL-PS/20. 

5.2. The “G/IC” zone is intended primarily for the provision of Government, Institution or 

Community facilities serving the needs of the local residents and/or a wider district, 

region or the territory. It is also intended to provide land for uses directly related to or in 

support of the work of the Government, organisations providing social services to meet 

community needs, and other institutional establishments. 

5.3. The “R(B)1” zone is intended primarily for sub-urban medium-density residential 

developments in rural areas where commercial uses serving the residential 

neighbourhood may be permitted on application to the Town Planning Board. 

5.4. The “V” zone is to reflect existing recognised and other villages, and to provide land 

considered suitable for village expansion and reprovisioning of village houses affected by 

Government projects. Other commercial, community and recreational uses may be 

permitted on application to the Town Planning Board.   

5.5. Car Testing Centre is not a use in Column 1 or 2 of the zones. Temporary use of no more 

than 3 years may be allowed if there is no substantial adverse impact on the environment. 
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5.6. The temporary nature of the proposed development would not frustrate the planning 

intention of the above-mentioned zones. 

6. Development Parameters 

Operation Hours 

6.1. The operation hours are from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. everyday. There is no operation on 

Sundays and holidays. 

Proposed Structures 

6.2. 3 temporary structures are proposed on-site. Please refer to the following table and 

Layout Plan (Plan 3) for details. 

Table 1 — Proposed structures on-site 

No. Uses 
Floor 

Area 

Covered 

Area 

No. of 

Storeys 

Height 

(about) 

1a Car Showroom  741 m2 741 m2 1 8 m 

1b 

G/F: Car Testing Centre (Vehicle 

Examination), Meter Room and 

toilet (4m (H)) 

764 m2 
764 m2 2 8 m 

U/F: Ancillary Office (4m (H)) 764 m2 

2 Meter Room (under structure 3) 8 m2 * -- 1 3m 

3 Shed for Parking Cars 218 m2 218 m2 1 5m 

Total 2,487 m2 1,723 m2 -- -- 

* Floor Area of Meter Room is excluded to avoid double counting 

6.3. All proposed structures are built of temporary material (i.e. metal sheets). 

7. Mode of Operation 

7.1. The proposed development provides vehicle examination services for private cars and 

light buses.  

7.2. There are four items in the vehicle examination: 

(a) Visual inspection of chassis. The vehicle would be raised and visually inspected. 

No noise, dust or smell would be produced. 

(b) Light test. The headlight, turning light and other light would be turned on and off 

to see if they function properly. No noise, dust or smell would be expected. 

(c) Emission test. The car will be in normal stand-by condition and checked by a 

computer. The test lasts for 45-60 seconds.  

(d) Seat test (light buses only). Seats will be inspected in order to be complied with 

the Road Traffic (Construction and Maintenance of Vehicles) Regulations 73(1AA). 
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7.3. The whole vehicle examination process will normally take an hour to complete. However, 

due to potential technical problems, more time may be needed. Thus, 2 parking spaces for 

private cars (5m (L) x 2.5m (W) each) and 5 parking spaces for light buses (8m (L) x 3m 

(W) each) are provided to prevent queuing outside the site. 

7.4. No medium goods vehicle or heavy goods vehicle over 5.5 tonnes, as defined by the 

Road Traffic (Construction and Maintenance of Vehicles) Regulations (Cap. 374A), will 

be parked on the site. 

7.5. No vehicle washing, vehicle repair, dismantling, paint spraying or other workshop 

activity will be carried out. 

8. Previous application 

8.1. The site is the subject of three previously approved planning applications. Please see the 

following table for details. 

Table 2 - Previously approved applications on the same site 

Application No. Applied Use Approval Date 

A/YL-PS/488 

“Temporary Public Vehicle Park and Car 

Testing Centre (Private Car and Light Goods 

Vehicle under 5.5 tonnes) with ancillary 

Office” for a Period of 3 Years 

23.10.2015 

A/YL-PS/587 
“Temporary Car Testing Centre with 

Ancillary Office” for a Period of 3 Years 
17.5.2019 

A/YL-PS/618 

“Proposed Temporary Shop and Services 

(Car Showroom) and Car Testing Centre with 

Ancillary Office” for a Period of 3 Years 

20.11.2020 

8.2. The site is approved for similar use for 8 years. For application no. A/YL-PS/618, only 2 

approval conditions have yet to be complied, which are the submission and 

implementation of a Fire Service Installations Proposal. Since the proposed use remains 

the same as the previously approved scheme, approval of the current scheme is in line 

with the previous decision of the RNTPC.  

9. No Adverse Environmental Impact 

Visual 

9.1. There is a vehicle park to the immediate north of the site and a residential development 

(i.e. La Mansion) to the southwest of the site.  

9.2. The proposed development is surrounded by 2 to 3-storey developments, thus is 

compatible with the surrounding environment.  

Noise and Air 

9.3. The emission test will be carried out nearby a ventilation system in order to minimise any 

potential adverse air impact to the surrounding environment. 
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Drainage 

9.4. The drainage proposal and the implementation were accepted in the previous approved 

planning application no. A/YL-PS/618. The existing drainage facilities will be 

maintained in good conditions throughout the approval period. Please refer to the 

Drainage Proposal (Plan 4) for details. 

Sewage 

9.5. 8 staff and 5 visitors are expected to visit the site every day. A toilet (with five 

compartments) would be provided and wastewater collected from the toilet will be 

treated in the existing septic tank and soakage pit.  

Traffic 

9.6. The site is accessible via a local track connecting to Ping Kwai Road. The main access of 

about 9m wide is located at the west of the site. There is also a pedestrian access of about 

2m wide located at the southeast of the site, which is for staff assess only. The employees 

are expected to arrive on foot or by public transport. Please refer to the Location Plan 

(Plan 1) and Layout Plan (Plan 3) for details. 

9.7. 2 parking spaces for private cars (5m (L) x 2.5m (W) each) and 5 parking spaces for light 

buses (8m (L) x 3m (W) each) are provided for visitors who are waiting for the vehicle 

examination. Sufficient manoeuvring space will be provided within the site. Hence, no 

queuing, reversing, and manoeuvring of vehicles out of the site is required for vehicles 

travelling into and out of the site. 

9.8. The estimated daily trip generation and attraction rate is 4 (2 in and 2 out) for Private cars, 

and 10 (5 in and 5 out) for light buses. The trip generated and attracted were less than the 

previously approved scheme. No significant traffic impact is anticipated. 

10. Planning gain 

10.1. The proposed Car Testing Centre could serve the car users in the Yuen Long District. 

 

END 
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Previous Applications Covering the Site

Approved Applications

Application
No.

Zoning
(at the time  of

approval)

Development/Use Date of Consideration

A/YL-PS/70 “G/IC” &
“R(B)1”

Proposed Temporary Open Storage of Plastic
Materials and Ancillary Workshop for Compact
Disc Destruction for a Period of 3 Years

18.2.2000

A/YL-PS/150 “G/IC” &
“R(B)1”

Temporary Open Storage of Plastic Materials
and Workshop for a Period of 3 Years

31.10.2003
(TPB)

A/YL-PS/488 “G/IC”,
“R(B)1” &

“V”

Proposed Temporary Public Vehicle Park
(Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles) and
Car Testing Centre (Private Cars and Light
Goods Vehicles) with Ancillary Office for a
Period of 3 Years

23.10.2015

A/YL-PS/587 “G/IC”,
“R(B)1” &

“V”

Temporary Car Testing Centre  with Ancillary
Office for a Period of 3 Years

17.5.2019
(Revoked on
17.10.2021)

A/YL-PS/618 “G/IC”,
“R(B)1” &

“V”

Temporary Shop and Services (Car Showroom)
and Car Testing Centre with Ancillary Office for
a Period of 3 Years

20.11.2020
(Revoked on
20.2.2023)

Rejected Applications

Application
No.

Zoning
(at the time  of

approval)

Development/Use Date of
Consideration

Rejection
Reasons

A/YL-PS/129 “G/IC” &
“R(B)1”

Temporary Open Storage of
Plastic Materials and Workshop
for a Period of 3 Years

11.4.2003
(TPB)

(1) & (2)

A/YL-PS/154 “G/IC” &
“V”

Temporary Open Storage of
Construction Machinery for a
Period of 3 Years

25.7.2003 (1) & (2)

A/YL-PS/281 “G/IC” &
“R(B)1”

Temporary Recyclable Collection
Centre for a Period of 3 Years

28.3.2008 (2) & (3)

Rejection Reasons

(1) Not in line with the planning intention of the zone(s)
(2) Insufficient information to demonstrate no adverse environmental and/or drainage impacts on

the surrounding areas
(3) Approval of the application would set an undesirable precedent for similar uses to proliferate

in the surrounding areas
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Previous Applications within/straddling the “G/IC”, “R(B)1” and “V” zones

Approved Applications

Application
No.

Zoning
(at the time  of

approval)

Development/Use Date of Consideration

A/YL-PS/676 “G/IC”,
“R(B)1” &

“V”

Temporary Shop & Services and Wholesale of
Food Products for a Period of 3 Years

19.5.2023
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A/YL-PS/720

Government Departments’ General Comments

1. Land Administration

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department (DLO/YL,
LandsD):

� no adverse comment on the application.

� according to his record, there is no Small House application approved or under
processing at the Site.

2. Traffic

(a) Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

No adverse comment on the application.

(b) Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD):

No objection to the application.

3. Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,
DSD):

� no objection in principle to the application from public drainage point of view; and

� according to the applicant’s submission, the existing drainage facilities which were
implemented under an approved application no. A/YL-PS/618 will be maintained.
Should the application be approved, a condition should be included to request the
applicant to maintain the existing drainage facilities and submit a condition record
of the existing drainage facilities to the satisfaction of DSD.

4. Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

� no objection in principle to the proposal subject to the fire service installations
(FSIs) being provided to the satisfaction of D of FS.

� The applicant should note his advisory comment at Appendix V.
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5. Environment

Comment of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

No adverse comment on the application.

6. Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department
(CBS/NTW, BD):

� as there is no record of approval by the Building Authority for the existing structures
at the Site, he is not in a position to offer comments on the suitability for the uses
proposed in the application; and

� it is noted that three structures are proposed in the application. Before any new
building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary buildings, demolition
and land filling) are to be carried out on the Site, prior approval and consent of BD
should be obtained, otherwise they are UBW.  An Authorised Person should be
appointed as the coordinator for the proposed building works in accordance with
Buildings Ordinance (BO).

7. Long Term Development

Comments of the Project Team Leader/Housing, Civil Engineering and Development
Department (PTL/H, CEDD):

No adverse comment on the application.

8. District Officer’s Comments

Comments of the District Officer (Yuen Long), Home Affairs Department (DO(YL),
HAD):

No feedback from locals was received.

9. Other Departments

The following departments have no comment on the application:
� Comments of the Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development

Department (PM(W), CEDD)
� Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD); and
� Commissioner for Police (C of P).
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Recommended Advisory Clauses

(a) to resolve any land issue relating to the development with the concerned owner(s) of
the application site (the Site);

(b) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(DLO/YL, LandsD) that:

(i) the Site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots 31 RP and 32 RP in D.D.121
held under the Block Government Lease which contains the restriction that no
structures are allowed to be erected without the prior approval of the
Government;

(ii) Lot 31 RP in D.D. 122 is covered by Short Term Waiver (STW) No. 4973 to
permit structures erected thereon for the purpose of “Temporary Public Vehicle
Park (Private Cars and Light Goods Vehicles) and Car Testing Centre (Private
Cars and Light Goods Vehicles) with Ancillary Office”;

(iii) There is/are unauthorized structure(s) and/or uses on the private lot(s).  The lot
owner(s) should immediately rectify/apply for regularization on the lease
breaches and DLO/YL reserves the rights to take necessary lease enforcement
action against the breaches without further notice and

(iv) if the planning application is approved, the STW holder(s) shall apply to his
office for modification of the STW conditions where appropriate. The
application(s) for STW will be considered by the Government in its capacity as
a landlord and there is no guarantee that they will be approved. The STW, if
approved, will be subject to such terms and conditions, including the payment
of waiver fee and administrative fee as considered appropriate by LandsD.
Besides, given the proposed use is temporary in nature, only erection of
temporary structure(s) will be considered;

(c) to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that sufficient
manoeuvring space shall be provided within the Site.  The local track leading to the
Site is not under Transport Department’s purview.  The applicant shall obtain consent
of the owners/managing departments of the local track for using it as the vehicular
access to the Site;

(d) to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (CHE/NTW, HyD) that adequate drainage measures should be provided
at the site access to prevent water flowing from the Site to nearby public roads/drains.
His department shall not be responsible for the maintenance of any access connecting
the Site and Ping Kwai Road;

(e) to follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements in the latest “Code of
Practice on Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open
Storage Sites” issued by the Environmental Protection Department;

(f) to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services
Department (CE/MN, DSD) that the required condition record should include
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coloured photos showing the current condition of the drainage facilities and a layout
plan indicating the locations of the photos taken.  The submitted photos should cover
all internal surface channels, catch pits, sand traps, manholes, terminal catch
pits/manholes and the downstream discharge path as indicated on the submitted
drainage proposal;

(g) to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS) that having reviewed
the fire services installations (FSIs) proposal, the applicant is advised to note the
following:

(i) An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in accordance with Loss
Prevention Council rules incorporating BS EN 12845:2015 and the Fire
Services Department (FSD) Circular Letter No. 5/2020;

(ii) The maximum storage area of a single block (i.e. 50 m2) shall be specified in
the FS Notes;

(iii) The standards and specifications of the proposed fire alarm system shall be
revised to 'BS 5839-1:2017 and the FSD Circular Letter No. 6/2021';

(iv) The standards and specifications of the proposed emergency lighting shall be
revised to 'BS 5266-1:2016, BS EN 1838:2013 and the FSD Circular Letter
No. 4/2021';

(v) Justifications for the non-provision of smoke extraction systems to the
structures shall be specified in the FS Notes;

(vi) The G/F and U/F of Structure 1b shall be regarded as separate
compartments. As such, the calculation of openable windows shall be revised
accordingly;

(vii) Sprinkler system, modified hose reel system, fire alarm system, emergency
lighting, directional and exit signs and portable fire extinguishers shall be
provided to U/F of Structures 1b as the total floor area exceeds 230 m2; and

(viii) The layout plans should be drawn to scale and depicted with dimensions and
nature of occupancy, and the location of where the proposed FSIs to be
installed should be clearly marked on the layout plans. The applicant is also
reminded that if the proposed structure(s) is required to comply with the
Buildings Ordinance (BO) (Cap. 123), detailed fire service requirements will
be formulated upon receipt of formal submission of general building plans;
and

(h) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (CBS/NTW, BD) that:

(i) the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street
and emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of
the Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively;
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(ii) if the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide, its
permitted development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3)
of B(P)R at the building plan submission stage;

(iii) if the existing structures are erected on leased land without the approval of BD,
they are unauthorised building works (UBW) under the Buildings Ordinance
(BO) and should not be designated for any proposed use under the application;

(iv) for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to
effect their removal in accordance with BD’s enforcement policy against UBW
as and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be
construed as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site
under BO;

(v) any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom
or other uses are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control
of Part VII of the B(P)R; and

(vi) detailed checking under BO will be carried out at building plan submission
stage.
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